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Interbank interest rate at 4.56 percent 
 
The average interbank interest rate in domestic 
currency decreased slightly from 4.56 percent at the close 
of June to 4.54 percent by July 5. The average interbank 
rate so far this month has reached 4.56 percent, having 
fluctuated between 4.54 percent and 4.59 percent over the 
past few days.  
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Corporate Prime Interest Rate Rose to 5.98 percent  
 
As of July 5, the 90-day corporate prime rate in soles increased fro
percent, while the corporate prime rate in dollars increased from 6.00 in
the same period.  
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Monetary Operations 
 
Between June 28 and July 5, the Central Reserve Bank made the following operations:  
 
Auctions of temporary purchases of BCRP and BTP Certificates of Deposits with 1-day, 2-day, 3-
day, 2-week, and 1-month maturities for a daily average of S/. 610 million. The average interest 
rate ranged between 4.51 and 4.89 percent. 
 
 

 
International Reserves: US$ 14.428 million 
 

 
As of July 4, net international 
reserves (NIR) reached US$ 14.428 
million, increasing US$ 12 million with 
respect to the level recorded at the 
close of June. This evolution is mainly 
explained by increased Public Sector’s 
deposits (US$ 13 million), better prices 
for gold and currencies (US$ 12 million), 
as well as by higher investment yield 
(US$ 2 million). However, this evolution 
was offset by lower deposits from both 
the financial system (US$ 11 million) 
and the Deposit Insurance Fund (US$ 4 
million).  So far this year, NIRs have 
grown by US$ 331 million. 
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By July 4, the Central Bank’s international position (US$ 7.536 million) had increased US$ 10 
million with respect to June, and US$ 86 million with respect to the close of 2005.  
 
 

 
Exchange rate at S/. 3.26 per US dollar 
 

 
On July 5, the interbank exchange rate 
closed at S/. 3.258 per dollar, which 
represented a 0.2 percent appreciation 
of the nuevo sol with respect to the end 
of June, given a context where banks’ 
had an increased demand for soles. As 
of July 4, the balance of net forward 
sales decreased US$ 25 million, and 
the banks’ foreign exchange position 
grew by US$ 40 million with respect to 
the close of June. 
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a. Net sales to the public (i-ii) 1,027 1,229 1,109 1,579 1,556 1,446 1,706 1,681
    i.  Forward sales to the public 1,813 2,092 1,880 2,426 2,060 2,233 2,387 2,363
    ii. Forward purchases to the public 785 863 771 847 504 787 681 682
b. Bank's exchange position 480 411 485 581 625 559 450 464
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The nuevo sol appreciated 1.3 percent in June 
 

 
In real terms, the nuevo sol 
appreciated 1.3 percent in June. In 
nominal terms, the nuevo sol 
appreciated 0.5 percent against the 
dollar, whereas external and 
domestic inflation posted –1.0 
percent and –0.1 percent 
respectively. This development was 
produced in a context of strong 
expectations that the US Federal 
Reserve would further raise its 
interest rates, which generated high 
market volatility.    

 Perú: Nominal (NER) and Multilateral 
Exchange Rate (RER) 
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In annual terms, external inflation was 4.5 percent and domestic inflation was 1.8 percent, as a 
result of which the real exchange rate increased 2.9 percent. 
 
Macroeconomic Expectations for July 2006 
 

 
Between June 12 and 31, the Central 
Reserve Bank of Peru conducted the 
monthly Macroeconomic Expectations 
survey among 28 financial system 
institutions, 24 economic analysts, and 345 
non-financial system firms. The results of 
the survey are shown in the following 
tables.  
 

 
   N O N  F IN A N C IA L C O M M E R C IA L      
(M e d ia n 1 /o f th e  sa m p le )  
   

S u rve y  m a d e  to :   
  A p r 2 8  2 /          M a y  3 1  2 /    J u n  2 8  2 /   

In fla tio n  (% )   
A n n u a l:       
2 0 0 6    

2 .0        2 .0    2 .0    
                2 0 0 7    2 .0        2 .0    2 .0    

G ro w th  o f G D P  (% )   
A n n u a l:       
2 0 0 6    

5 .5        5 .8    6 .0    
                2 0 0 7    5 .5        6    6 .0    

E x c h a n g e  R a te  (S /. p e r U S $ )   
D e c e m b e r 2 0 0 6    3 .4 0        3 .3 8    3 .3 5    
D e c e m b e r 2 0 0 7    3 .4 5        3 .4 2    3 .4 0    

  
2 /  3 4 5   n on  f in a n c ia l in s titu t io n .  

     

1 /. M e a s u re m e n t o f c e n tra l  te n d e n c y  th a t s h o w s  th e  v a lu e  in  th e  m id d le  o f s a m p le
     W h ich  a llo w s  to  re d u c e  th e  b ia s  th a t g e n e ra te s  th e  e x tre m e  v a lu e s  
2 /. 3 4 5  N o n  fin a n c ia l c o m m e rc ia l 

 
 

  FINANCIAL SYSTEM  INSTITUTION 
(Median1/ of the sample) 

Survey made to:
Apr 28  2/ May 31  2/ Jun 28 2/

Inflation (%) 
                     July 0,30 0,26 0,24
                     Agugust 0,20 0,24 0,20
Annual:      2006 2,50 2,80 2,66
                   2007 2,50 2,50 2,50

Growth of GDP (%) 
                     May 5,0 5,0 5,5
                     June 5,0 5,1 5,4
                     July -.- 5,0 5,0
Annual:      2006 5,0 5,6 5,5
                   2007 5,0 5,0 5,4

Exchange Rate (S/. per US$) 
                     Julio 3,34 3,3 3,27
                     August 3,33 3,30 3,28
December 2006 3,34 3,30 3,30
December 2007 3,39 3,34 3,35

 Interbank rate (%) 
In nuevos soles 

                     July 4,48 4,75 4,50
                     August 4,50 4,75 4,55
December 2006 4,50 4,86 4,78
December 2007 4,88 5,00 5,00

1/  Measurement of central tendency that shows the value in the middle of sample,
which allows to reduce the bias that generates the extreme values.

2/ 28 financial institution.  

 ECONOMIC ANALYSTS
(Median1/ of the sample

Survey made to:
Apr 28 2/ May 31  3/ Jun 28  3/

Inflation (%)
                     July 0,20 0,22 0,20
                     August 0,20 0,18 0,20
Annual:      2006 2,50 2,60 2,50
                   2007 2,50 2,50 2,50

Growth of GDP (%)
                     May 5,0 5,3 5,3
                     June 5,0 5,0 5,0
                     July -.- 5,0 5,2
Annual:      2006 5,0 5,3 5,5
                   2007 5,0 5,0 5,0

Exchange Rate (S/. per US$)
                     July 3,35 3,30 3,27
                     August 3,35 3,30 3,28
December 2006 3,35 3,32 3,30
December 2007 3,40 3,35 3,35

Interbank Rate(%)
In nuevos soles

                     July 4,38 4,50 4,50
                     August 4,38 4,50 4,50
December 2006 4,50 4,50 4,73
December 2007 4,50 4,50 5,00

1/ Measurement of central tendency that shows the value in the middle of sample,
which allows to reduce the bias that generates the extreme values.

2/ 22  economic analysts.
3/ 24  económic. analysts   

xiv  
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Inflation at –0.13 percent in June 
 

The inflation rate in the month of June was –0.13 percent, with an accumulated last 12-month 
rate of 1.83 percent. Three items have contributed with a total of –0.23 percentage points to this 
evolution: potato (-0.09 points), newspapers (-0.09 points), and papaya (-0.05 points) while, on 
the other hand, three other items contributed with 0.17 percentage points to this month’s 
inflation: chicken meat (0.10 points), corn (0.04 points), and energy (0.03 points). 

 
INFLATION RATE 

(Annual percentage change)

Weighting Monthly 12-month indicator Average annual indicator
Jun. Jun. May. Jun. Jun. May. Jun.
2006 2005 2006 2006 2005 2006 2006

I.  CORE INFLATION 60.6 0.00 1.10 1.32 1.27 1.22 1.20 1.21

  Goods 34.0 -0.13 0.97 0.81 0.68 0.92 0.83 0.81
        Food 13.0 0.28 2.04 0.95 0.92 2.69 0.92 0.83
        Textile and footwear 7.6 0.24 1.25 1.28 1.35 1.38 1.46 1.47
        Electrical appliances 1.0 -0.02 -3.61 0.37 0.34 -3.09 -1.35 -1.02
        Other industrial goods 12.5 -0.80 0.03 0.41 0.04 -0.83 0.51 0.51

 Services 26.6 0.15 1.26 1.94 1.99 1.60 1.65 1.71
        Restaurants 12.0 0.18 1.11 1.15 1.23 1.65 1.04 1.05
        Education 5.1 0.09 3.20 3.37 3.45 3.91 2.91 2.94
        Health 1.3 -0.17 2.23 1.68 0.36 1.13 2.11 1.95
        Renting 2.3 -0.20 -2.05 1.60 1.40 -1.38 0.53 0.82
        Other services 5.9 0.36 0.80 2.44 2.80 0.66 2.04 2.21

II.  NON CORE INFLATION 39.4 -0.29 2.03 3.52 2.60 5.65 2.59 2.64

    Food 22.5 -0.70 -0.30 4.36 2.84 5.58 2.01 2.28
    Fuel 3.9 0.26 9.90 7.47 6.89 13.70 7.93 7.69
    Transportation 8.4 0.05 3.99 1.52 1.52 2.69 2.27 2.07
    Utilities 4.6 0.54 1.87 -1.90 -1.88 3.12 -0.11 -0.42

III.  CPI 100.0 -0.13 1.49 2.23 1.83 3.03 1.78 1.80

Note.-
Imported inflation 12.1 0.09 3.25 3.43 3.27 7.62 2.72 2.73
Core inflation excluding food 47.6 -0.08 0.84 1.42 1.36 0.84 1.27 1.31
Total food 33.2 -0.40 0.39 3.30 2.22 4.77 1.75 1.91  

 
 

The core inflation during this month was 0.0 percent, which represents a last-12 month 
accumulated rate of 1.3 percent. On the other hand, non-core inflation was –0.29 percent in 
June, which represents an accumulated growth of 2.6 percent in the last 12 months. Non-core 
inflation, without food products and beverages, totaled –0.08 percent (1.36 percent over the 
last 12 months). Imported inflation this month was 0.09 percent (3.27 percent over the last 12 
months). 
 

 

INFLATION, NATIONAL INFLATION AND IMPORTED 
INFLATION
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Trade Balance Surplus of US$ 662 million 
 
In May 2006, the trade balance logged a surplus of US$ 662 million, which represents a last 12-
month surplus of US$ 6.055 million.  This accumulated surplus is US$ 892 million higher than 
the trade surplus recorded in 2005 (US$ 5.163 million).  
 
Between January and May 2006, exports grew to US$ 8.218 million, whereas exports totaled 
US$ 5.754 million. As a result of this, a trade surplus of US$ 2.463 million was achieved in the 
first five months of 2006, while a surplus of US$ 1.669 million was recorded in the same period 
last year. 
 
 

Annual Trade Balance: January 2003 - May 
(Thousand of millions of US dollars cumulative last 12 
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Exports in May grew to US$ 1.912 million, increasing US$ 548 million (40 percent) with respect 
to May last year.  
 
Traditional exports increased 49 percent, mainly as a result of better prices (50 percent), since 
the average volumes of traditional exports fell 6.7 percent due to lower shipments of fish meal 
and of oil crude and oil derived products. By products, the increased exports of copper (US$ 
296 million, or 136 percent), gold (US$ 151 million, or 73 percent), and zinc (US$ 87 million, or 
149 percent) compensated the fall recorded in exports of oil crude and oil derived products 
(US$ 35 million, or 27 percent).  
 
Non-traditional exports grew 18 percent due to larger sales of steel and metallurgical 
products, jewelry, and textiles.  
 

represented a 26 percent increase with 
reater purchases of consumer goods (19 

Imports totaled US$ 1.250 million in May, which 
espect to May 2005.  This growth is explained by gr

percent), raw materials (25 percent), and capital goods (32 percent), the latter of which is 
explained by increased purchases of products for industrial purposes, namely machinery and 
equipment for construction and telecommunications. 
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Trade Balance 

Monthly data Annual data
May May Var.% Jun.2004 May.2005 Jun.2005 Var.% Var.%
2005 2006 May.2005 Apr.2006 May.2006

A B C C/A C

1. EXPORTS  1 364

/B

 1 912   40.2  14 511  18 629  19 177   32.2   2.9

   Traditional products   985  1 470   49.3  10 527  14 035  14 520   37.9   3.5
   Non-traditional products   364   429   17.7  3 844  4 446  4 510   17.3   1.5
   Other products   15   13 -  12.0   139   148   147   5.2 -  1.2 

2. IMPORTS   992  1 250   26.0  10 803  12 865  13 123   21.5   2.0

   Consumer goods   191   227   18.8  2 160  2 383  2 419   12.0   1.5
     Raw materials and intermedi   545   682   25.2  5 937  6 980  7 118   19.9   2.0
   Capital goods   249   327   31.6  2 611  3 392  3 471   33.0   2.3
   Other goods   8   13   74.4   97   109   115   19.0   5.3

3. TRADE BALANCE   372   662   78.1  3 707  5 764  6 055   63.3   5.0

(Millions of US$) 

 
 
The terms of trade increased 33 percent due to better prices for our exports (50 percent), 
which increased more than the prices of imports (13 percent).  
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Monetary base by June 30, 2006 
 
The monetary base (S/. 11.108 million) increased 2.3 percent (S/. 247 million) with respect to 
the close of May. In average terms, the annual growth rate of the monetary base in this period 
was 14.5 percent (15.9 percent in May). 
 
By sources, the operations contributing the most to the expansion of the monetary base were 
the maturities of BCRP Certificates of Deposits (S/. 640 million) and BCRP Readjustable 
Deposits (S/. 497 million). It is worth noting that purchases of foreign currency at the Central 
Bank’s Front Office amounted to US$ 2.5 million (S/. 8 million). Conversely, the monetary base 
decreased due to higher public sector deposits (S/. 626 million), and to lower temporary 
purchases of Peruvian sovereign bonds. 
 
Monetary Accounts of the Banking System as of June 15, 2006 
 
In the last 4 weeks, liquidity in domestic currency decreased 3.1percent (S/. 896 million), 
totaling S/. 28.147 million (annual growth of 2.1 percent).  Lending to the private sector in this 
currency increased 1.3 percent (S/. 215 million), thus totaling S/. 16.740 million (annual growth 
of 37.0 percent).  
 
Liquidity in foreign currency declined 1.4 percent (US$ 163 million), totaling US$ 11.218 

illion (annual growth of 10.6 percent). Lending to the private sector in dollars grew 2.9 percent m
(US$ 299 million), thus totaling US$ 10.601 million (annual growth of 2.2 percent). 
 

VAR.(%) VAR.(%) VAR.(%) VAR.(%) VAR.(%) VAR.(%) VAR.(%) VAR.(%) VAR.(%) VAR.(%) VAR.(%) VAR.(%)
MONTH YEAR MONTH YEAR MONTH YEAR MONTH YEAR MONTH YEAR MONTH YEAR

2003
Dec. 11,5% 10,1% 3,6% 10,5% -1,2% 5,1% 0,5% -2,6% -0,1% -8,0% -0,6% -5,8%
2004
Mar. 0,7% 16,6% 1,5% 12,9% 3,6% 6,3% 0,0% -5,2% -4,7% 8,8% 0,5% -3,7%
Jun. 0,7% 19,2% -0,1% 14,1% 0,8% 3,9% 3,0% -1,5% 3,4% 28,4% 0,7% -0,3%
Sep. -1,0% 20,5% 2,8% 17,0% 1,6% 8,0% -0,1% 1,3% 6,5% 30,6% -1,2% -0,6%
Dec. 14,9% 25,3% 5,7% 28,1% 1,0% 11,9% 0,8% 1,4% 1,6% 4,5% 1,1% 1,3%
2005
Mar. -0,2% 25,7% 3,7% 33,6% 2,8% 12,1% -2,0% 2,2% 6,0% 27,0% 0,4% 3,4%
Jun. 1,9% 28,1% 2,2% 35,4% 0,8% 16,2% -0,7% 4,9% -4,0% 4,7% 1,5% 5,7%
Jul. 12,1% 30,6% 3,4% 36,4% 2,0% 17,1% -0,6% 1,8% 5,9% 16,8% 0,6% 5,8%
Aug. -5,1% 30,7% -1,8% 32,3% 3,3% 20,5% 0,2% 3,9% -5,0% 17,1% -2,2% 4,8%
Sep. -0,1% 31,8% -0,6% 27,9% 2,0% 21,0% 1,5% 5,5% -9,8% -0,9% -1,4% 4,6%
Oct. 1,2% 27,6% 1,1% 21,2% 3,6% 21,2% 0,2% 6,6% -11,1% 6,3% 0,1% 5,4%
Nov. 0,7% 27,7% 1,6% 19,7% 5,4% 27,2% 2,8% 9,1% 9,9% 12,1% 1,9% 6,3%
Dec. 13,1% 25,7% 5,3% 19,5% 7,0% 34,8% 3,8% 12,4% 33,9% 48,0% -0,2% 5,0%
2006
Jan. -7,2% 25,0% -4,8% 13,4% 2,5% 38,3% 2,7% 14,8% -28,8% -15,5% -4,1% 0,4%
Feb. 0,3% 22,9% 1,1% 10,5% 2,5% 41,2% 1,4% 17,0% 8,1% 0,8% 0,7% 1,3%
Mar. 0,8% 24,2% 2,1% 8,8% 1,3% 39,2% 2,4% 22,3% -5,5% -10,1% 1,1% 1,9%
Apr. 0,3% 18,3% -3,7% 6,0% 1,3% 38,6% -2,3% 14,8% -13,7% -29,8% 0,6% 0,4%
May. -1,6% 15,5% -1,2% 4,7% 0,5% 37,0% -1,3% 10,3% 1,1% -27,7% 3,0% 1,4%
Jun. 15 1,4% 15,6% -3,1% 2,1% 1,3% 37,0% -1,4% 10,6% -9,2% -28,1% 2,9% 2,2%

Memo: 

Balance as of May. 15 10 777 29 043 16 525 11 381  715 10 302
(Mill.S/. or Mill.US$)

Balance as of Jun. 15 10 928 28 147 16 740 11 218  649 10 601
(Mill.S/. or Mill.US$)

1/ Short term external liabilities of banking enterprises.

END OF PERIOD MONETARY AGGREGATES OF THE BANKING SYSTEM

LIABILITIES 1/ CREDIT IN F/CLIQUIDITY IN F/CBASE MONETARY LIQUIDITY IN D/C CREDIT IN D/C
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International markets 
 
Country risk fall 168 basis points  

 
In June, the EMBI+ Peru average 
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fall to 169 from 178 respect to May. 

flected the possibility that the 

This performance was influenced 
with the announcement to sign an 
agreement with the IMF to support 
international credibility to reach an 
“investment grade” rate.  
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er troy ounce, due to the
expectations about the FED rate, 
jewelers demand and the
geopolitics incidents.  
 
On July 5, the gold quotations 
reach US$ 621 troy ounce. The 
price went up due to higher
demand  from institutional investors 
and influenced by the tension from 
North Korea. 
 
 

 
 

etals and oil M
 
 
In June, the gold quotation fall 3.4 
ercent from US$ 648 to US$ 614 p

p  

 

 

Gold prices
(January 2004 - July 2006)

750
(US$/oz.tr.)

350

400

450

500

550

600

650

700

 Jan     Mar      Jun      Sep          Jan      Mar        Jun      Sep          Jan       Mar        Jul
2004                                          2005                                              2006                     5

621

 
 

In June, the copper quotation 
decreased 9.4 percent to US$ 3,4 
from US$ 3.7 per pound. That was 
linked to the higher growth 
economic rates and higher demand 
from China.  That behavior was 
offset by the decrease in the LME 
inventories and lower production 
forecast of Codelco due to strikes.  
 
On July 5, copper was US$ 3,4 per 
ound. 
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In June, the zinc quotatio
ecreased 17.6 percen

n 
t to  

ehavior.  

d
US$ 1.48 from  US$ 1.77 per 
pound, due to a taking profit 
b
 
On July 5,  the zinc reach US$ 1.53 
per pound due to a higher demand 
of galvanized steel.  

Zinc prices 
(January 2004 - July 2006)
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In June, WTI oil quotation g WTI oil prices
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geopolitical problems
production in Nige
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On July 5, the WTI oil  reached  
US$ 75,2 per barrel due to the 
North Korea issue. 
  

 

 
Dollar against the yen and e
 
n June, the d

uro 

ollar apréciate 0.1 percent against the euro and 1.8 percent against the yen. On 
une 30, the FED incremented its reference rate 25 basis points to 5.25 percent. On July 5, the   
ollar depreciate 1.3 percent vis-à-vis the euro and 0.6 percent respect to the yen.  
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sed to 5.22 percent  
 

etween May 31 and June 30, the Libor 3-month increased from 5.24 to 5.48 percent, while the 
m 5.12 to 5.14 percent. During the week, the the Libor 3-
e US Treasuries 10-year recorded a 5.22 percent yield. 

Yield of US Treasuries Decrea
B
US Treasuries 10-year increased fro
month stayed at 5.49 percent, while th
 

Libor and yield of 10-year matured US Treasury bonds
(January 2004 - July 2006)
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Lima Stock Market growth 3,7 percent 

xchange increased 13.09 and 

 
On July 5, the General index of 
the Lima Stock Exchange
increased 3.7 percent. 

 
In June,  the General and Blue 
Chip indices of the Lima Stock 
E
13.12 percent respectively, due to 
advances produced in mining and 
industrial shares.  

 

Lima Stock Exchange indicators
(January 2003 - July 2006)
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JUN. SET. OCT. NOV. DIC. Ene. Feb Mar Abr. May. 28 Jun. 30 Jun. Jun. 3 Jul. 4 Jul. 5 Jul. Jul.

Var. Var. Var.

Posición de cambio / Net international position 8,127 8,192 8,077 7,976 7,450 7,220 7,180 7,257 7,485 56 7,443 7,525 -16 7,536 7,536 10
Reservas internacionales netas / Net international reserves  13,818 13,695 13,547 13,543 14,097 14,139 13,989 14,472 14,493 -258 14,479 14,415 181 14,422 14,428 12
Depósitos del sistema financiero en el BCRP / Financial system deposits at BCRP 2,836 2,984 3,040 3,234 4,165 4,543 4,630 5,129 4,860 -493 4,709 4,731 365 4,722 4,721 -10
     Empresas bancarias / Banks  2,684 2,876 2,922 3,155 4,076 4,446 4,452 4,964 4,620 -453 4,520 4,543 377 4,521 4,541 -3
     Banco de la Nación / Banco de la Nación   96 56 58 18 33 31 117 99 178 -45 112 118 -15 124 102 -16
     Resto de instituciones financieras / Other financial institutions   56 52 59 61 57 66 61 67 62 5 77 70 3 77 78 8
Depósitos del sector público en el BCRP / Public sector deposits at BCRP * 2,913 2,572 2,498 2,407 2,533 2,433 2,246 2,129 2,186 189 2,380 2,208 -168 2,219 2,220 13

Acum. Acum. Acum. Acum. Acum. Acum. Acum. Acum. Acum. Acum. Acum. Acum.
265 -25 -125 -109 -581 -377 -2 1 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

Compras netas en Mesa de Negociación / Net purchases of foreign currency 365 33 -34 -53 -345 -355 59 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0
Operaciones swaps netas / Net swap operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Operaciones con el Sector Público / Public sector -100 -58 -91 -56 -237 -22 -60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Compra interbancario/Interba Promedio / Average 3.252 3.306 3.379 3.376 3.423 3.391 3.287 3.338 3.329 3.277 3.263 3.259 3.262 3.259 3.256 3.256 3.257
Apertura / Opening 3.253 3.308 3.381 3.377 3.427 3.397 3.291 3.343 3.338 3.283 3.268 3.262 3.266 3.262 3.260 3.259 3.260

Venta Interbancario Mediodía / Midday  3.254 3.309 3.382 3.378 3.425 3.394 3.289 3.343 3.332 3.279 3.264 3.262 3.265 3.260 3.257 3.258 3.258
Interbank Ask Cierre / Close 3.253 3.309 3.382 3.378 3.424 3.392 3.289 3.342 3.333 3.279 3.263 3.263 3.265 3.260 3.257 3.258 3.258

Promedio / Average 3.253 3.309 3.382 3.378 3.426 3.395 3.289 3.344 3.333 3.280 3.265 3.262 3.265 3.260 3.258 3.258 3.259
Sistema Bancario (SBS) Compra / Bid 3.252 3.307 3.380 3.375 3.423 3.392 3.288 3.338 3.331 3.278 3.264 3.259 3.263 3.259 3.256 3.257 3.257
Banking System Venta / Ask 3.253 3.308 3.382 3.377 3.425 3.394 3.290 3.340 3.332 3.280 3.265 3.260 3.265 3.260 3.258 3.257 3.258
Índice de tipo de cambio real (1994 = 100) / Real exchange rate Index (1994 = 100) 103.2 107.3 108.8 107.8 109.1 108.9 105.0 106.5 107.1 107.7 106.3

Moneda nacional / Domestic currency 
Emisión Primaria (Var. % mensual) / (% monthly change) 1.9 -0.1 1.2 0.7 13.1 -7.2 0.3 0.8 0.3 -1.6 2.3 2.3
Monetary base (Var. %  últimos 12 meses) / (% 12-month change) 28.1 31.8 27.6 27.7 25.7 25.0 22.9 24.2 18.3 15.5 16.0 16.0
Oferta monetaria (Var. % mensual) / (% monthly change) 2.2 -0.6 1.1 1.8 5.3 -4.8 1.1 2.1 -3.7 -1.2
Money Supply (Var. %  últimos 12 meses) / (% 12-month change) 35.4 27.9 21.2 19.9 19.5 13.4 10.5 8.8 6.0 4.7
Crédito sector privado (Var. % mensual) / (% monthly change) 0.8 2.0 3.6 5.4 7.0 2.5 2.5 1.3 1.3 0.5
Crédit to the private sector (Var. %  últimos 12 meses) / (% 12-month change) 16.2 21.0 21.2 27.2 34.8 38.3 41.2 39.2 38.6 37.0
TOSE saldo fin de período (Var.% acum. en el mes) / TOSE balance (% change)   3.2 0.5 0.0 2.3 -0.7 -0.4 1.7 5.9 -6.0 1.2 0.9 1.9 1.9 -0.9
Superávit de encaje promedio (% respecto al TOSE)/Average reserve surplus (% of TOSE) 0.6 1.0 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.8
Cuenta corriente de los bancos (saldo mill. S/.) / Banks' current account (balance) 278 286 294 295 312 315 257 275 341 242 56 78 229 927 710 665
Créditos por regulación monetaria (millones de S/.) / Rediscounts (Millions of S/.) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Depósitos públicos en el BCRP (millones S/.)/Public sector deposits at the BCRP (Mills.S/.) 4,985 5,169 5,180 5,484 4,738 5,190 5,115 6,685 7,570 7,222 7,812 7,847 7,847 7,588 7,688 n.d
Certificados de Depósitos BCRP (saldo Mill.S/.) / CDBCRP balance (Millions of S/.)  10,465 9,738 9,045 8,616 7,676 6,991 6,321 5,491 4,986 4,436 3,796 3,796 3,796 3,796 3,516 3,516
CD Reajustables BCRP (saldo Mill.S/.) / CDRBCRP balance (Millions of S/.)  0 0 170 170 1,202 1,232 1,232 1,197 1,197 1,197 700 700 700 700 700 700
Operaciones de reporte (saldo Mill. S/.) / repos (Balance millions of S/.) 0 0 65 180 2,850 3,035 2,304 3,050 3,617 2,365 2,027 2,092 2,092 2,357 2,087 1,942

TAMN / Average lending rates in domestic currency 25.99 25.59 24.61 24.49 23.63 24.14 24.08 24.28 24.26 24.38 24.29 24.23 24.32 24.24 24.68 24.66 24.53
Préstamos y descuentos hasta 360 días / Loans & discount 15.51 14.67 14.42 14.43 13.93 14.04 14.33 14.60 14.54 14.87 14.88 14.91 14.92 15.00 14.98 14.98 14.95

Tasa de interés (%) Interbancaria / Interbank 2.99 2.99 3.04 3.02 3.34 3.58 3.82 4.12 4.42 4.48 4.58 4.56 4.53 4.59 4.54 4.54 4.56
Interest rates (%) Preferencial corporativa a 90 días / Corporate Prime  3.92 3.80 3.96 4.00 4.37 5.13 5.38 5.92 6.84 5.99 5.98 5.98 5.80 5.98 5.98 5.98 5.98

Operaciones de reporte con CDBCRP / CDBCRP repos s.m. s.m. 3.18 3.19 3.25 3.71 3.91 4.56 4.79 4.71 4.92 4.88 4.88 4.77 4.83 4.87
Créditos por regulación monetaria / Rediscounts ** 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.75 4.00 4.25 4.50 4.75 5.00 5.25 5.25 5.25 5.25 5.25 5.25 5.25
Del saldo de CDBCRP / CDBCRP balance  4.59 4.64 4.68 4.68 4.72 4.80 4.83 4.86 4.87 4.90 4.95 4.95 4.95 4.95 4.96 4.96

Moneda extranjera / foreign currency 
Crédito sector privado (Var. % mensual) / (% monthly change) 1.5 -1.4 0.1 1.9 -0.4 -4.1 0.7 1.1 0.6 3.0
Crédit to the private sector (Var. %  últimos 12 meses) / (% 12-month change) 5.7 4.6 5.4 6.3 4.8 0.4 1.3 1.9 0.4 1.4
TOSE saldo fin de período (Var.% acum. en el mes) / TOSE balance (% change)   -0.5 1.1 -0.1 2.8 7.5 -1.6 0.0 2.8 -2.8 -2.7 2.3 2.9 2.9 -0.2
Superávit de encaje promedio (% respecto al TOSE)/Average reserve surplus (% of TOSE) 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.3 -0.6
Créditos por regulación monetaria (millones de US dólares) / Rediscounts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TAMEX / Average lending rates in foreign currency 9.67 10.01 10.14 10.28 10.41 10.60 10.63 10.62 10.49 10.55 10.62 10.55 10.55 10.62 10.66 10.66 10.65
Tasa de interés (%) Préstamos y descuentos hasta 360 días / Loans & discount 8.31 8.90 9.01 9.23 9.37 9.66 9.82 9.73 9.67 9.73 9.76 9.73 9.70 9.78 9.79 9.78 9.76
Interest rates (%) Interbancaria / Interbank 2.87 3.52 3.59 4.04 4.19 4.14 4.12 4.25 4.46 4.84 4.85 4.85 4.81 5.12 5.15 5.15 5.14

Preferencial corporativa a 90 días / Corporate Prime  3.94 4.39 4.79 5.07 5.51 5.69 5.79 5.85 6.05 5.97 6.06 6.06 6.00 6.06 6.06 6.06 6.06
Créditos por regulación monetaria / Rediscounts *** s.m. s.m. s.m. s.m. s.m. s.m. s.m. s.m. s.m. s.m. s.m. s.m. s.m. s.m. s.m. s.m. s.m.

Acum. Acum. Acum. Acum. Acum. Acum. Acum. Acum. Acum. Acum. Acum.
Índice General Bursátil (Var. %) / General Index (% change) 2.9 10.0 -6.0 5.7 -4.6 17.3 7.9 -2.6 20.7 1.0 0.8 2.8 13.1 1.6 1.3 0.8 3.7
Índice Selectivo Bursátil (Var. %) / Blue Chip Index (% change) 1.6 9.6 -5.6 6.8 -4.9 22.0 7.6 -2.4 23.3 0.4 0.7 3.1 13.1 1.7 1.6 0.9 4.2

23.4 23.2 107.6 51.3 23.7 40.7 38.6 98.1 32.6 41.2 25.5 18.4 97.4 21.7 22.4 25.9 23.3

Inflación mensual / Monthly  0.26 -0.09 0.14 0.07 0.42 0.50 0.55 0.46 0.51 -0.53 -0.13
Inflación últimos 12 meses / %  12 months change 1.48 1.11 1.28 1.06 1.49 1.90 2.70 2.50 2.90 2.23 1.83

Resultado primario / Primary balance  487 177 161 300 -2,504 1,958 541 1,095 3,553 710
Ingresos corrientes  / Current revenue  3,230 3,442 3,423 3,523 3,629 4,314 3,396 4,313 6,575 4,093
Gastos no financieros / Non-financial expenditure  2,753 3,281 3,280 3,242 6,182 2,435 2,868 3,238 6,575 3,390

Balanza Comercial / Trade balance 474 461 379 418 879 347 413 416 625 662
Exportaciones / Exports 1,432 1,484 1,466 1,525 1,932 1,431 1,447 1,689 1,739 1,912
Importaciones / Imports 958 1,023 1,088 1,107 1,053 1,084 1,034 1,273 1,114 1,250

Variac. %, respecto al mismo mes del año anterior / Annual rate of growth  (12 mounths) 5.4 6.5 7.8 8.3 7.0 5.4 5.3 10.7 3.6
Prom. Prom. Prom. Prom. Prom. Prom. Prom. Prom. Prom. Prom. Prom. Prom.

LIBOR a tres meses (%) / LIBOR 3-month (%) 3.42 3.90 4.16 4.34 4.49 4.60 4.76 4.92 5.07 5.19 5.50 5.48 5.38 5.48 5.49 5.49 5.49
Dow Jones (Var %) / (% change) -1.84 1.44 -0.94 3.21 -0.82 1.37 1.18 1.07 2.32 -1.75 0.45 -0.36 -1.74 0.70 n.d. -0.68 0.01
Rendimiento de los U.S. Treasuries  (10 años) / U.S. Treasuries yield (10 years) 3.99 4.19 4.46 4.53 4.46 4.40 4.57 4.72 4.98 5.10 5.25 5.14 5.10 5.15 5.15 5.22 5.17
Stripped spread del EMBI+ PERÚ (pbs) / EMBI+ PERU stripped spread (basis points ) 199 150 175 163 185 193 141 182 191 169 190 169 173 168 168 166 167
* Incluye depósitos de Promcepri, Fondo de Estabilización Fiscal (FEF), Cofide, fondos administrados por la ONP; y otros depósitos del MEF. El detalle se presenta en el cuadro No.22 de la Nota Semanal. 
** A partir del 7 de abril de 2006, esta tasa se elevó a 5,0%.
*** Las tasas de interés para los créditos de regulación monetaria en dólares serán a la tasa Libor a un mes más un punto porcentual.
Fuente: BCRP, INEI, Banco de la Nación, BVL, Sunat, SBS, Reuters y Bloomberg. 
Elaboración: Departamento de Publicaciones Económicas.
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